South Australia

Emergency Services Funding (Remissions—Land)(Miscellaneous) Amendment Regulations 2024

under the Emergency Services Funding Act 1998

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement

Part 2—Amendment of Emergency Services Funding (Remissions—Land) Regulations 2014

- 3 Amendment of regulation 3—Interpretation
- 4 Amendment of regulation 6—Remissions for concession holders
- 5 Amendment of regulation 7—Amount of remission
- 6 Amendment of regulation 8B—Amount of remission
- 7 Amendment of regulation 8D—Amount of remission
- 8 Amendment of regulation 10—Amount of remission
- 9 Amendment of regulation 10B—Amount of remission—certain land uses
- Amendment of regulation 10D—Amount of remission

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Emergency Services Funding (Remissions—Land) (Miscellaneous) Amendment Regulations 2024.*

2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2024.

Part 2—Amendment of Emergency Services Funding (Remissions—Land) Regulations 2014

3—Amendment of regulation 3—Interpretation

Regulation 3, definition of *relevant financial year*—delete "2023/2024" and substitute:

2024/2025

4—Amendment of regulation 6—Remissions for concession holders

(1) Regulation 6(5)(h)(iv) and (v)—delete subparagraphs (iv) and (v)

- (2) Regulation 6(5)(h)(vii)—delete subparagraph (vii)
- (3) Regulation 6(5)(j)—delete "Community Development Employment Project" and substitute:

Community Development Program

(4) Regulation 6(5)(k)—delete "New Enterprise Incentive Scheme" and substitute:

Self-Employment Allowance

5—Amendment of regulation 7—Amount of remission

(1) Regulation 7(1a)—delete "0.000378" and substitute:

0.000362

(2) Regulation 7(2)—delete "0.000209" and substitute:

0.000196

6—Amendment of regulation 8B—Amount of remission

Regulation 8B, definition of **RF**, (a) to (d)—delete paragraphs (a) to (d) (inclusive) and substitute:

- (a) if the land is residential land—0.000196; or
- (b) if the land is commercial land—0.000726; or
- (c) if the land is rural land situated in Regional area 1, Regional area 2 or Regional area 3—0.000071; or
- (d) if the land is rural land situated in Regional area 4—0.000196.

7—Amendment of regulation 8D—Amount of remission

(1) Regulation 8D(1)—delete "0.000735" and substitute:

0.000705

(2) Regulation 8D(2)—delete "0.000574" and substitute:

0.000550

8—Amendment of regulation 10—Amount of remission

Regulation 10(3)—delete "0.000868" and substitute:

0.000832

9—Amendment of regulation 10B—Amount of remission—certain land uses

(1) Regulation 10B(1)(b)—delete "0.000342" and substitute:

0.000320

(2) Regulation 10B(2)—delete "0.000209" and substitute:

0.000196

10—Amendment of regulation 10D—Amount of remission

Regulation 10D—delete "0.000777" and substitute:

0.000745

Editorial note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Legislative Instruments Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

on the recommendation of the Treasurer and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 27 June 2024

No 63 of 2024